relative to the year to December 2004 of US$ 159 million. AIB benefited from a
23.5% share of profit compared to a 22.7% share in the year to December 2004. M&
T reported its annual results on 11 January 2006, showing net income up 8% to
US$ 782 million. US GAAP-basis diluted earnings per share was up 12% to US$ 6.73
from US$ 6.00 in the year to December 2004. Diluted net operating earnings per
share, which excludes the amortisation of core deposit and other intangibles,
was US$ 7.03, up 10% from US$ 6.38.

Pro-forma IFRS information

Reconciliation of statutory IFRS accounts to pro-forma IFRS accounts for 2004

   IFRS   EIR(1)  Insurance(2)  Financial(3)   IFRS
   Year   instruments   Pro-forma
   2004   2004
   EUR m   EUR m   EUR m   EUR m   EUR m

Net interest income   2,072   73   -   33   2,178
Other income   1,144   (102)   -   -   1,042

Total operating income   3,216   (29)   -   33   3,220
Total operating expenses   1,869   (1)   -   -   1,868
Provisions   133   -   -   -   133

Operating profit   1,214   (28)   -   33   1,219
Share of results of associated undertaking   132   -   -   -   132
Profit on disposal of property   9   -   -   -   9
Profit on disposal of business   17   -   -   -   17

Profit before taxation   1,372   (28)   -   33   1,377

Earnings per share - continuing operations   125.8c   (2.5c)   -   -   123.3c

Edgar Filing: ALLIED IRISH BANKS PLC - Form 6-K

23

Earnings per share - discontinued operations   6.2c   -   (2.4c)   -   3.8c
Basic earnings per share   132.0c   (2.5c)   (2.4c)   -   127.1c

(1) (EIR) Effective interest rate (IAS 39). On transition, certain fees
receivable and fees and commissions payable that had previously been taken to
the profit and loss account were treated as deferred income and deferred costs

[…]

a pro-forma basis the insurance business adjustment reduced earnings per share
by 2.4c in 2004.

(3) Financial instruments (IAS 32 / IAS 39). Under IAS 32 and IAS 39,all debt
securities are classified and disclosed within one of the following four
categories: held-to-maturity; available-for-sale; trading; or designated as fair
value through the profit and loss account. Some of AIB's financial instruments,
which were previously held as financial fixed assets, are classified as
available-for-sale on transition to IFRS. On a pro-forma basis, classification
of financial instruments increased profit before taxation by EUR 33 million in
2004.

Pro-forma IFRS information
IFRS segmental pro-forma information (continuing operations)

   Year 31 December 2004

   AIB Bank   AIB Bank   Capital   Poland   Group   Total
   ROI   GB&NI   Markets
   EUR m   EUR m   EUR m   EUR m   EUR m   EUR m

Operations by business segments
Net interest income   1,145   447   396   180   10   2,178
Other income   337   142   345   180   38   1,042

Total operating income   1,482   589   741   360   48   3,220
Total operating expenses   814   303   403   245   103   1,868
Provisions   44   13   29   29   18   133

Edgar Filing: ALLIED IRISH BANKS PLC - Form 6-K

24

Operating profit/(loss)   624   273   309   86   (73)   1,219
Share of results of associated
undertakings   (1)   -   4   1   128   132
Profit on disposal of property   7   1   -   1   -   9
Profit on disposal of businesses   -   -   4   13   -   17

Group profit before taxation   630   274   317   101   55   1,377

Allied Irish Banks, p.l.c. ("AIB") (NYSE:AIB)

AIB Group Annual Results 2005 Part 2

Basis of preparation

First time adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards ('IFRS')

Up to and including the year ended 31 December 2004, AIB's primary financial
statements were prepared in accordance with Irish Generally Accepted Accounting
Principles ('IR GAAP'). On 1 January 2005, AIB Group implemented the
requirements of International Financial Reporting Standards and International
Accounting Standards and other interpretations as adopted by the European Union
('EU') (collectively, 'IFRS') for the first time and these are used for the